
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jake Hamilton – Tel:  
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 10 November 2023 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board 
Date: 20 November 2023 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Remote Meeting 
  
To: The members of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation 

Board  
 

 The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public and will be 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings 
 
Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
  

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 

 The Chair of the JTB rotates annually between the District Council 
members and those from the County Council.  For the municipal year 
2023-2024 it is for the County Council to appoint a Chair. 
  
  

2.   Apologies for absence  
  

3.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Board should declare any discloseable pecuniary interest 
or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
  

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2023. 
  

5.   Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 - KCC 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 20 November 2023 

(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction. 
  

6.   Proposed Parking Restrictions - FHDC (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 During the year parking restrictions have been proposed to the council. 
This report outlines the areas where restrictions would help to improve 
traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
  
 

 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting 
  
Date Monday, 11 September 2023 
  
Present Councillors Polly Blakemore, Frank Hobbs, Alan Martin, 

Connor McConville, Tim Prater, John Wing, Dylan Jeffrey, 
Rory Love, Jackie Meade and Jenni Hawkins. 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Susan Carey and Tony Hills. 
  
Officers Present:  Jake Hamilton (Committee Services Officer) 
  
Others Present:  Councillor Jim Martin (Observer) 

 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chair - KCC 
 
The Kent County Council (KCC) Members of the Board appointed Councillor 
Jackie Meade as Chair for the meeting held on 11 September 2023. 
  
  
  
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman - District 
 
The Folkestone and Hythe District Council (FHDC) Members of the Board 
appointed Councillor John Wing as Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 
  
  
  
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no Declarations of interest at this point of the meeting, but during 
the consideration of agenda item 12, Cllr Dylan Jeffrey declared an interest due 
to his position as the KCC Cabinet Member for Democratic Services. 
 

4. Minutes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 were submitted, 
approved, and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

5. Introduction to new Committee Members and discussion about changes 
to how F&H JTB is to operate more effectively pending the forthcoming 
review of JTBs by KCC 
 
KCC members advised the Board that Kent County Councils’ Scrutiny 
Committee is due to review their JTB arrangements across Kent.  
  
The Board raised several points including, the start time of the meetings, it was 
discussed as to whether the Board would be better served meeting during the 
day, the frequency, more inclusion for members of the public and whether more 
parish/town members could be included and whether JTB should be held in-
person or online. 
  
  
 

6. Stagecoach bus services - update and discussion on proposed changes 
to services in Folkestone and Hythe. 
 
Mr Joel Mitchell, Managing Director at Stagecoach gave the Board a verbal 
update in relation to proposed changes to services in Folkestone and Hythe and 
concerns raised by Members.  
  
Members raised several concerns including, changes to bus services in more 
rural areas of the district, connections to and from Hythe and Folkestone and 
delays across services, especially during school hours. 
  
It was concluded that Councillor Jim Martin, Leader of the District Council and 
Cabinet Member for Otterpool Park and Planning Policy be the point of call for 
members should they wish to provide feedback to Stagecoach.  
 

7. Bus Service Improvement Plan update - KCC 
 
  
Information only: This report provided a progress update on Kent’s Bus 
Enhanced Partnership (EP), Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) and related 
funding settlement from Government. 
  
 

8. Active Travel projects in Folkestone and Hythe - KCC 
 
Sebastian Bures, Active Travel Infrastructure Team Leader introduced the 
report.  
  

Page 6



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

The report summarised the public consultation that has been undertaken on the 
proposed scheme to increase active travel along Cheriton Road, Folkestone 
and recommends progressing to detailed design and construction. 
  
Proposed by Councillor: Dylan Jeffrey, 
Seconded by Councillor: Polly Blakemore, and 
  
Resolved:  
  
To proceed with the officers’ recommendation (option A) as set out in 
report: JTB/23/04. 
  
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions; 0) 
  
 

9. Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 - KCC 
 
The report provided Members with an update and summarised schemes that 
have been programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
  
Members made comments on the following points: 
  

       What is road surface re-texturing? 
       Does post road surface re-texturing increase road noise when vehicles 

are travelling on the retextured surface?  
  
James Bowen, KCC’s Highways Manager, responded to the comments, and 
made the following points: 
  

       Road surface retexturing reverses the wear and tear of road surfaces to 
restore them back to their original state.  

  
KCC’s Highways Manager will be suppling the Board with an update to their 
question regarding road surface re-texturing and increased noise levels at a 
later date. 
  
 

10. Proposed Parking Restrictions 2023/24 by FHDC Highways Engineer 
 
During the year 22/23 parking restrictions have been proposed to the council. 
This report outlined an urgent area where restrictions would help to improve 
traffic flow, safety margins and resolve parking problems. 
  
Members made comments including, the proposed changes to the restriction on 
the two parking bays in Sandgate as set out in the supplementary information. 
The Board was advised by members that there have been a range of views 
from residents in support and against said changes.  
  

Page 7



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 11 September 2023 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

It was also noted that more clarification and information is needed around the 
requests from residents.   
  
Paul Thompson, Folkestone and Hythe’s Transportation Specialist, confirmed 
that more information around “requests from residents” could be included in 
future reports.   
  
Proposed by Councillor: Tim Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor: Jackie Meade, and 
  
Resolved:  
  
To proceed with the officers’ recommendation as set out in report: 
JTB/23/01. 
  
(Voting: For 12; Against 0; Abstentions; 0) 
  
  
 

11. TRO's in Folkestone and Hythe - an update on our consultation practice 
and planned reviews - FHDC 
 
Frederick Miller, the Transportation Lead Specialist provided the Board with a 
short presentation on Folkestone and Hythe’s TRO consultation practice and 
planned reviews.  
  
The Board proposed to the Transportation Lead Specialist that KCC members 
should be included in any future TRO considerations.  
  
The Transportation Lead Specialist advised the Board that this concern had 
already been raised and assured the Board that KCC members would be 
included going forward. 
  
  

Page 8



JTB/23/05 
To:              Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways and Transportation 
 
Date:    20th November 2023 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 
 
Classification:  Information Only  
 
 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
In summer 2021 Kent County Council published a Highways Asset Management Plan 
(HAMP), which included, as Appendix C, a five-year Forward Works Programme for the 
years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  this reflected the need to move away from annual
[...]
eduction to 

30mph 

Complete, maintenance 
period till March 2022 

Stage III Safety Audit to 
be carried out 11th Nov 
Works agreed, waiting 
on contractor program 

Sellindge A20 
Phase II Ref:3064 Sellindge 

Road narrowing, site 
entrance to new 

Section 38, zebra 
crossing by school, new 
cycleway/footway and 

speed reduction to 
30mph 

As Above 

Cheriton High 
Street 

Ref: 3052 

 Cheriton 

Tesco/Horn Street, 
traffic lights, slip lane to 

Horn Street and 
surfacing of 
carriageway 

Complete, in 
Maintenance period 

Remedials carried out 
end Oct, due for sign 

Page 16



JTB/23/05 
off from lighting 

Clear Channel to price 
bus stop installation 

 

Cheriton High 
Street/Cheriton 
Approach 

Ref: 3053 Cheriton 

New traffic lights and re 
alignment of junction 
forming a right-hand 
lane into Cheriton 

Complete in 
maintenance period 

Developer looking into 
signals,  
Ongoing 

 

Jointon Road, 
Folkestone SH3344 Folkestone Entrance to new 

housing development 

 
In Maintenance 

 

Folkestone Sea 
Front 
Development 

SH3328 Folkestone 

Re-alignment of 
carriageway and foot 

way for new 
development. 

On site works 
commenced May 2020. 

Ongoing 

Cockreed Lane  SH003094 New Romney 
New footway adjacent 

new private 
development 

Ongoing 
Developer LMO 

Royal Military 
Ave SH3067 Cheriton Modification of entrance 

to new development In Maintenance 

Cockreed Lane SH3070 New Romney 

Resurfacing to whole 
road, linking two 

residential 
developments 

Complete, waiting for 
speed reduction to be 

implemented 

The Nursey, 
West Road SH3071 Cheriton New entrance to 

residential development Under construction 

Martello Lakes, 
Phase 3, 
Dymchurch 
Road 
roundabout 

SH3072 Hythe 
Minor works and 

entrance prior to new 
roundabout 

In maintenance period 
May 23 

Remedials complete 
Aug 23 

Cornwallis 
Avenue SH3073 Folkestone New entrance to 

residential development 
Complete in 
maintenance 

French House, 
Aldington Road SH30
[...]
e of scheduled maintenance to refurbish life expired traffic signal equipment across the 
county based upon age and fault history. The delivery of these schemes is dependent upon school terms 
and holiday periods; local residents, businesses and schools will be informed verbally and by a letter drop 
of the exact dates when known.  

 

Traffic Systems - Contact Officer: Toby Butler  

Location Description of Works Current Status 

 A259 Dymchurch Road near Portland 
Road, Hythe (14-0024) 

Refurbish existing traffic 
signal-controlled crossing 
and convert to near-sided 

pedestrian facilities 

Not yet programmed 

A2034 Cherry Garden Avenue / Cherry 
Garden Lane, Folkestone (14-0967) 

Upgrade of existing 
junction and adding MOVA 

control 
Not yet programmed 

  
 

 

Page 20



JTB/23/05 
Appendix H - Combined Members Grant programme update  
   
Member Highway Fund programme update for the Folkestone and Hythe 
 
The following schemes are those, which have been approved for funding by both the relevant 
Member and by Haroona Chughtai, Director of Highways and Transportation. The list only 
includes schemes, which are.  

• in design  
• at consultation stage 
• about to be programmed 
• recently completed on site.  

 
The list is up to date as of  
  
The details given below are for highway projects only.  This report does not detail  

• contributions Members have made to other groups such as parish councils. 
• highway studies 
• traffic/ non-motorised user surveys funded by Members.   

 
More information on the schemes listed below can be found by contacting the Highway Manager 
for the Folkestone and Hythe District, James Bowen.  
 

[  ] 

Details of Scheme Status 

  

 
[  ]   

Details of Scheme Status 

  

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



JTB/23/05 
Appendix I – Street Works 
Please note that this list is accurate at the time of running the report and is subject to cancellations 
and additions. Report highlighting all works in Folkstone 
[...]
county 
council

11/12/2023 03/03/2024 Road closure 
required

Nct02b - extended working 
hours/weekend working 
where necessary, saturday 
working 08:00 - 16:00hrs

Road/street Area Promoter Proposed 
start date

Proposed 
end date

Nct04b - material and plant 
storage within works area

Ash tree road Folkestone Southern 
gas 

20/11/2023 24/11/2023 . Str no 2581 
derville road -

Nct05a - where fw closure 
pedestrians to use other fw 

Page 22

https://one.network/


JTB/23/05 
Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Pauline Harmer / James Bowen 03000 418181 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



JTB/23/06 
 

Proposed Parking Restrictions for JTB November2023 

A report by the FHDC Highway Engineer to the Joint Transportation Board. 

1. Introduction 

During the year parking restrictions have been proposed to the council. This report 
outlines the areas where restrictions would help to improve traffic flow, safety 
margins and resolve parking problems. 

       Proposed Parking Restrictions 

2.        Waiting restrictions (Double Yellow Lines (DYL)) 

 2.1      Undercliff, Sandgate [Map 1] 

A request to from residents to Cllr Prater to introduce At Any Time DYL restrictions 
on a pinch point bend to assist with clear passage of traffic. Also to include DYL 
opposite a lamp column for same reason. 

3.  Loading ban  

3.1      Harbour Approach, Folkestone. [Map 2] 

A request via Andy B to tackle persistent parking especially during summer months 
on approach to harbour arm.  

3.2  Military Road/Sandgate High Street/Gough Road junctions, Sandgate 
[Map 3] 

A request from Cllr Prater to consider loading ban at the junctions to assist with 
enforcement and deterring nuisance parking that often cause sight issues at the 
junctions in question. 

4. Disabled Persons Parking Bay 

4.1 Mill Bay, Folkestone [Map 4] 

Request from the Head of Curatorial at the Quarterhouse for the loading bay element 
of the bay to be changed to a disabled persons parking bay. This would give a 
dedicated section of parking to those with blue badges. Loading and unloading can 
still take place on the DYL opposite or to the rear of the Quarterhouse.  

5.       Various changes to restrictions – New Romney 

5.1     Several changes to existing restriction have been requested by Cllr 
Thomas at New Romney Town Council and follows a site meeting with 
Transportation Officers and other Cllrs. These requests will look to help 
protect junctions with poor sight lines and assist with the flow of traffic 
through the high street. [Maps 5, 6, and 7]  

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



JTB/23/06 
6.  Recommendations 

6.1    It is recommended that: 

6.2 Traffic Regulation Orders are made or amended for the above proposals later 
in the financial year. Before a TRO is made, the regulations require statutory 
consultations with all affected persons. 

6.3      Any objections to the TROs are reported to the Cabinet Member for Transport 
to consider and decide on whether a proposal should be progressed. 

 

Paul Thompson 

Highways Engineer 

paul.thompson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Map 1

 
 

 

 

 

Page 26

mailto:paul.thompson@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


JTB/23/06 
 

 

Map 2 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



JTB/23/06 
Map 3 

 
Map 4 

 
 

 

 

Page 28



JTB/23/06 
Maps 5, 6, & 7 

 
 

 

 

Page 29



JTB/23/06 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 - KCC
	6 Proposed Parking Restrictions - FHDC



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Remote Meeting 
  
Date Monday, 20 November 2023 
  
Present Councillors Polly Blakemore, Tony Cooper (In place of 

Connor McConville), Alan Martin and John Wing (Vice-
Chair), Dylan Jeffrey (Chair), Jenni Hawkins, Rory Love, 
Susan Carey, Jackie Meade and Tony Hills. 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Connor McConville and Tim Prater. 
  
Officers Present:  Fred Miller (Transportation Lead Specialist), Andrew 

Rush (Chief Officer Place & Regulatory Services) and 
Paul Thompson (District Highways Engineer) and James 
Bowan (KCC Highway Manager of Folkestone & Hythe). 

  
Others Present:  None. 

 
 
 

12. Appointment of Chair 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) have appointed Councillor Dylan Jeffrey as Chair 
for the municipal year 2023/2024. 
  
 

13. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were submitted, 
approved, and signed by the Chair. 
 

15. Highways Forward Works Programme: 2022/23 and 2023/24 - KCC 
 
Members were provided with a report which updated and summarised schemes 
that have been programmed for delivery in 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
  



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 20 November 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Members raised several points, including: 
  

       The impact storm Ciaran had on parts of the district. Issues were raised 
around the drainage system and surface water flooding to tree’s down 
across the district. Members thanked officers for their work during and 
post storm Ciaran. 

       Members raised issues around street lighting across the district, from the 
new developments in Shorncliffe Heights, to Jeffersone Lane and 
Dangerous. Members also asked for an update from the district council 
on the process of transferring current streetlights to LED lights.  

       Members discussed transportation safety measures and casualty 
reduction scheme; it was asked as to whether members could have an 
update regarding the Levelling Up Fund in Folkestone Town Centre at 
the next JTB meeting. Members also highlighted several specified roads 
in the district that they felt needed addressing and were asked to email 
officers directly with the details. 

       Members made comments to page 17 of the report, Appendix E. They 
were happy to see Cheriton High Street/Cheriton Approach was still 
marked as ongoing. 

       When discussing Bridge Works (Appendix F) members asked officers 
whether there were any planned works on the railway bridge at central 
station in Folkestone? And if so, whether the current artwork could be 
stored and re-installed once work had been completed.  

       Members asked if there was a time scale for appendix G, Cheriton 
Garden Avenue? KCC members responded to advise they believe there 
is still much technical/planning work to be done first. KCC Officer, James 
Bowan advises that his is already chasing this item. 

       Members asked whether the reports going forward could include an end 
date. 

  
Officers responded to several comments raised by members, including: 
  

       Members were made aware that the weekend following the 
commencement of storm Ciaran, officers received approximately 40 
emergency calls over a 36-hour period just in the Folkestone and Hythe 
District area alone. These calls related to trees and flooding. KCC 
officers were in constant communication with Folkestone and Hythe’s 
cleansing team.  

       Paul Thompson, Transportation Specialist updated members on the 
districts progress of transferring streetlights to LED. He also advised that 
55 of these lights are required to go through UK Power Network. 

       Members were asked to email officers directly with specific issues 
relating street lighting and road issues. 

       Officers were unaware as to whether future work was to be carried out on 
the railway bridge at central station, however, this will be raised with the 
structural engineering team at KCC. 

       Officer will check as to whether an end date can be incorporated within 
reports going forward. 
  



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 20 November 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

 
16. Proposed Parking Restrictions - FHDC 

 
Members were provided with a report which setup the parking restrictions that 
have been proposed to the council. The report outlined the areas where 
restrictions would help to improve traffic flow, safety margins and resolve 
parking problems. 
  
The Chair provided the committee with points raised by Councillor Tim Prater in 
his absence. These points were in relation to 2.1 and 3.2 of the report: 
  

       2.1 The Undercliff is a limited use road, but very narrow and parking in 
those locations blocks emergency vehicle access in what is effectively a 
steep access cul-de-sac. Residents would welcome the restrictions and 
there is no loss of “parking spaces” that can reasonably be used, and a 
marginal loss of ones that should not. 

       3.2 Sandgate High Street / Military Road the double yellow lines at that 
location are always parking with vehicles "just stopping" despite the line 
restriction and proximity to the junction, making the junction dangerous to 
all arriving at it. A no stopping restriction would give enforcement officers 
something they could do to tackle the issue, where it seems they 
currently cannot. 
  

Members raised several points, including: 
  

       Members made comments to 3.1 of the report, Harbour Approach. It was 
said that the whole area around Harbour Approach had parking issues. 
District Members made KCC member aware that they are potentially 
looking to ask KCC whether clamping could be brough in as a deterrent.  
Members also asked for consideration be taken for individual with blue 
badges.  

       A concern was raised was raised for the local business if the loading bay 
was removed. 

  
The Chair thanked Folkestone and Hythe District Council for the free parking 
offered over the Christmas Period. More details. 
  
  

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/news/article/195/santa-claus-is-coming-to-town-for-free-parking-

